The Companies Acts 1985-89

Company Limited by Shares

Articles of Association

- of -

PSD Associates Limited

*AUKY6HF4** 0134
COMPANIES HOUSE 14/12/00

(Adopted by special resolution passed on 3 August 1999 and amended by Special Resolution passed on 4 May 2000)

1. Preliminary

- 1.1 The regulations contained in Table A in the Companies (Tables A to F) Regulations 1985 ("Table A") apply to the company except insofar as they are varied or excluded by or are inconsistent with these articles of association ("articles").
- 1.2 Any reference in these articles to a regulation will be construed as a reference to the regulation of that number contained in Table A and any reference to the "Act" is a reference to the Companies Act 1985.
- 1.3 Words and expressions defined in the Act have the same meaning as in these articles, unless the context otherwise requires.
- 1.4 Any reference in these articles to any statute or statutory provision is construed as a reference to such statute or statutory provision as amended, modified, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time.
- 1.5 Where the context so requires, words importing the singular number include the plural and vice versa and words importing the masculine include the feminine.
- 1.6 The headings are inserted for convenience and do not affect the construction of the articles.

2. Share capital

- 2.1 The share capital of the company at the date of the adoption of these articles is £100,000 divided into:
 - 2.1.1 5,889,163 ordinary shares of 1 pence each (**Ordinary Shares**),
 - 2.1.2 2,500,000 "A" ordinary shares of 1 pence each (A Shares),
 - 2.1.3 600,000 "B" ordinary shares of 1 pence each (**B Shares**),
 - 2.1.4 10,837 "C" redeemable shares of 1 pence each (C Shares), and
 - 2.1.5 1,000,000 "D" ordinary shares of 1 pence each (**D Shares**).

Such shares will entitle the holders to the respective rights and privileges, and subject them to the respective restrictions and provisions contained in these articles. Save as otherwise provided in these articles the Ordinary Shares, A shares, B Shares and D Shares will rank equally in all respects."

2.2 The rights, privileges, limitations and restrictions attaching to the Ordinary Shares, A Shares, B Shares, C Shares and D Shares are as follows:

Income

- 2.2.1 The profits of the company available for distribution for each accounting reference period will be applied as follows:
 - 2.2.1.1 In respect of all periods ending on or before 31 March 2000 and periods ending after 31 December 2003 in paying the holders of the Ordinary Shares, the A Shares and the B Shares as a single class for this purpose, such dividend as shall be duly declared by the company from the profits of the company in respect of the relevant accounting reference period.
 - 2.2.1.2 In paying the holders of the C Shares such dividend as shall be duly declared by the company from the profits of the company in respect of the accounting reference periods ending on 31 December 2000, 31 December 2001, 31 December 2002 and 31 December 2003.

Capital

2.2.2 On return of capital on liquidation or otherwise, the assets of the company available for distribution amongst the members shall be applied in repaying to the holders of Ordinary Shares, A Shares, B Shares, C Shares and D Shares, as a single class for this purpose, the

amounts paid up on the Ordinary shares, A Shares, B Shares, C Shares and D Shares held by them and any surplus will be distributed to the holders of the Ordinary Shares, the A Shares and B Shares as a single class for this purpose pro rata to the Ordinary Shares, A Shares and B Shares held by them.

2.2.3 The holders of C Shares and D Shares are not entitled to vote in respect of any of their C Shares or D Shares at any general meetings of the company but they shall be entitled to receive notice of such meetings and to attend the same.

Redemption

- 2.2.4 If at any time prior to 31 December 2003 the holder of any C Shares ceases to be an employee or director of the company (or a company which is a subsidiary or holding company of the company or a subsidiary or holding company of such company where holding and subsidiary have the meaning attributed to them in section 736 of the Companies Act 1985), the company may by ordinary resolution by notice in writing elect to redeem all but not some of the C Shares held by such shareholder.
- 2.2.5 The price payable by the company to a holder of C Shares on redemption of their C Shares will be the amount paid up on their C Shares.
- 2.3 Subject to the provisions of section 80 of the Act, the directors are authorised to exercise the power of the company to allot from time to time all or any of the shares of the company which have not for the time being been allotted at such time or times and on such conditions as they in their absolute discretion think fit, but:
 - 2.3.1 this authority will expire five years from the date of adoption of these articles;
 - 2.3.2 the aggregate number of shares which the directors may allot pursuant to this authority may not exceed the number of unissued shares in the authorised share capital of the company at the date of adoption of these articles; and
 - 2.3.3 the provisions of sections 89(1) and 90(1) to (6) of the Act do not apply to the company.
- 2.4 2.4.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by all the members for the time being of the company entitled to attend and vote at general meetings, all unissued shares, whether forming part of the original or any increased capital, must, before issue, be offered on identical terms to those members in proportion as nearly as circumstances permit, fractions being disregarded, to the amount of the existing issued ordinary shares of which they are the holders.

- 2.4.2 Any such offer must be made by notice specifying the number and class of shares and the price at which they are offered and limiting the time (being not less than 28 days, unless the member to whom the offer is to be made otherwise agrees) within which the offer, if not accepted, will be deemed to be declined.
- 2.4.3 Any shares allotted to a member will, before allotment, be designated as the same class as the shares already held by him.
- 2.4.4 After the expiry of the time within which the offer may be accepted (if the offer is not accepted) or on the receipt of a notice from the person to whom the offer is made that he declines to accept the shares offered, the company may dispose of those shares in such manner as the directors think most beneficial to the company. The company may likewise so dispose of any shares which (by reason of the ratio which the new shares bear to shares held by persons entitled to an offer of new shares) cannot in the opinion of the directors be conveniently offered under this article.
- 2.5 Subject to the provisions of these articles, all unissued shares are at the disposal of the directors, and they may allot, grant options over or otherwise deal with or dispose of them to such persons, at such times, and generally upon such terms as they think fit.
- 2.6 Subject to the provisions of Chapter VII of Part V of the Act, the company may:
 - 2.6.1 issue shares which are to be redeemed or are liable to be redeemed at the option of the company or the shareholder;
 - 2.6.2 purchase its own shares, including any redeemable shares; and
 - 2.6.3 make a payment in respect of the redemption or purchase, under sections 159 and 160 or, as the case may be, section 162 of the Act and the relevant power contained in article 2.5.1 or 2.5.2, of any of its own shares otherwise than out of distributable profits of the company or the proceeds of a fresh issue of shares to the extent permitted by sections 170 to 172 of the Act.
- 2.7 If at any time the share capital of the company is divided into different classes of shares, Chapter II of Part V of the Act applies to the variation of the rights attached to any such class.
- 2..8 The provisions of sections 369 and 370 of the Act and the provisions of these articles and of Table A relating to general meetings, so far as applicable, apply in relation to any meeting of shareholders required by section 125 of the Act or otherwise to take place in connection with the variation of the rights attached to a class of shares, and so apply with the necessary modifications and subject to the following provisions:

- 2.8.1 the necessary quorum at any such meeting other than an adjourned meeting is two persons holding or representing by proxy at least one-third in nominal value of the issued shares of the class in question and, at an adjourned meeting, one person holding shares of the class in question or his proxy; and
- 2.8.2 any holder of shares of the class in question present in person or by proxy may demand a poll.

3. Lien

- 3.1 The lien conferred by regulation 8 attaches to all shares registered in the name of any person indebted or under liability to the company, whether he is the sole or joint registered holder of them. The registration of a transfer of a share operates as a waiver of any lien by the company on that share.
- 3.2 The lien conferred by regulation 8 and any forfeiture under regulation 19 extends to all distributions and other money or property payable in respect of it.

4. Calls

4.1 The liability of any member in default in respect of a call is increased by the addition at the end of the first sentence of regulation 18 of the words "and all expenses that may have been incurred by the company by reason of such non-payment".

5. General meetings

5.1 The directors may call general meetings and, on the requisition of members pursuant to the Act, must immediately call an extraordinary general meeting not later than 28 days after the receipt of the requisition. If the directors fail to call a meeting within such time, the requisitionists or any of them representing more than one half of the total voting rights of the shares held by the requisitionists, may, subject to the Act, convene the meeting requisitioned for such date as they may select. Regulation 37 does not apply.

6. Notice of meetings

- 6.1 Every notice calling a general meeting must comply with the provisions of section 372 of the Act as to giving information to members in regard to their right to appoint proxies.
- 6.2 All business at extraordinary general meetings is deemed to be special business and must be notified in the notice convening the meeting.
- 6.3 All business transacted at an annual general meeting is also deemed special, with the exception of declaring dividends, the consideration of the accounts

and balance sheet and the reports of the directors and auditors and other documents required to be annexed to the balance sheet, the appointment of directors in the place of those retiring by rotation or otherwise, the reappointment of retiring auditors, other than retiring auditors who have been appointed by the directors to fill a casual vacancy, the fixing of the remuneration of the auditors, and the giving, varying, revoking or renewing of any authority or power for the purposes of section 80 of the Act.

6.4 Subject to the articles and to any restrictions imposed on any shares, a notice must be given to all members, to all persons known to be entitled to a share in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of a member and to the directors and auditors. Regulation 38 is modified accordingly.

7. Proceedings at general meetings

- 7.1 No business may be transacted at any meeting unless a quorum is present. Holders of "D" Ordinary Shares will not be entitled to vote at any meeting in respect of those shares. Two persons entitled to vote upon the business to be transacted, each being a member or the duly appointed attorney of a member or a proxy for a member or a duly authorised representative of a corporation, are a quorum. Once a quorum is present, the meeting may proceed and transact its business even if during the meeting a quorum ceases to be present. Regulation 40 does not apply.
- 7.2 A poll may be demanded by any member present in person or by proxy and regulation 46 is modified accordingly.
- 7.3 In the case of an equality of votes, the chairman does not have a casting vote and regulation 50 does not apply.
- Any such resolution as is referred to in regulation 53 may consist of several documents in the same form, each signed or approved in writing or by telex, cable or facsimile transmission by one or more of the members, or their duly authorised representatives or attorneys, referred to in that regulation.

8. Votes of members

8.1 Subject to any rights or restrictions attached to any shares, on a show of hands or on a poll every individual member who is present in person or by his duly appointed attorney or by proxy or every corporate member who is present by a duly authorised representative, not being himself a member entitled to vote, has one vote for each share of which he is the holder and regulation 54 is modified accordingly.

9. Directors

9.1 Unless and until otherwise determined by an ordinary resolution of the company, the number of the directors is not more than seven, excluding any directors appointed as alternate directors under article 10.1. Regulation 64 does not apply.

- 9.2 A sole director may act alone in exercising all the powers, authorities and discretions vested in the board of directors.
- 9.3 A director need not hold any shares of the company to qualify him as a director.
- 9.4 A director, notwithstanding that he does not hold any shares in the capital of the company, is entitled to receive notice of and attend and speak at all general meetings of the company and at all separate general meetings of the holders of any class in the capital of the company.

10. Alternate directors

- 10.1 Any director, other than an alternate director, may appoint another director or any other person approved by a majority of the directors to be an alternate director and may remove from office an alternate director so appointed by him. Regulation 65 does not apply.
- 10.2 In regulation 66, the last sentence is deemed deleted.

11. Appointment and removal of directors

- 11.1 Regulations 73 to 80 do not apply.
- 11.2 Any person may be appointed a director, either to fill a casual vacancy in the number of the directors or as an additional director, either by a memorandum in writing signed by the holder or holders for the time being of a majority of the ordinary shares at any time and from time to time and sent to or left at the registered office of the company, or by an ordinary resolution of the company.
- 11.3 Without prejudice to article 11.2, any casual vacancy in the number of the directors may be filled by the directors and the directors may at any time and from time to time appoint any person as an additional director.

12 Remuneration of directors

12.1 The directors may from time to time determine the amount of fees to be paid to the directors, which must not exceed in aggregate £100,000 per annum without the prior sanction of an ordinary resolution. Regulation 82 does not apply.

13 Directors' expenses

13.1 The directors may be paid all travelling, hotel and other expenses wholly, exclusively and necessarily incurred by them in connection with their attendance at meetings of directors or committees of directors or general meetings or separate meetings of the holders of any class of shares or of debentures of the company or otherwise in connection with the discharge of their duties. Regulation 83 does not apply.

14 Directors' interests

14.1 In regulation 84, the third sentence is deemed deleted.

15 Proceedings of directors

- 15.1 Notice in writing of meetings of the directors must be given at least 14 days in advance to each of the directors at his address in the United Kingdom whether present in the United Kingdom or not. The chairman of a meeting of the directors or of a committee of the directors will be Paul Stead, until such time as he ceases to be a director. The third sentence of regulation 88 is deemed deleted.
- 15.2 Notice of a meeting of the directors must include an agenda specifying in reasonable detail the matters to be discussed at the meeting. No business which is not within the direct scope of the agenda may be put to the vote at such meeting unless all the directors present otherwise agree.
- 15.3 The quorum necessary for the transaction of the business of directors is 3, except in the case where there is a sole director. If a meeting of directors is attended by a director who is acting as an alternate for one or more other directors, the director or directors for whom he is the alternate are counted in the quorum despite their absence and, if there is a quorum, the meeting may be held despite the fact that only one director is physically present. Any director or alternate director who attends a meeting of directors by telephone or other conference facility is deemed to be personally present at that meeting for all purposes of these articles and is counted in the quorum accordingly. Regulation 89 is deemed modified accordingly.
- 15.4 Any such resolution as is referred to in regulation 93 may consist of several documents in the same form each signed or approved in writing or by telex, cable or facsimile transmission by one or more of the directors or their alternates referred to in that regulation.
- 15.5 A director who, pursuant to regulation 85, has declared at a meeting of the directors the nature and extent of his interest in a contract, proposed contract, transaction or arrangement with the company, is entitled to vote in respect of that contract, proposed contract, transaction or arrangement, or upon any matter arising from it and, if he does so, his vote is counted. He may be taken into account in ascertaining whether or not a quorum is present at the meeting of the directors or of the committee of directors at which the vote is taken. Regulations 94 and 95 do not apply.

16 The secretary

16.1 The secretary may be removed by the directors, but his removal is without prejudice to any claim for damages the secretary may have for breach of contract by the company. Regulation 99 is modified accordingly.

17 The seal

- 17.1 Any instrument expressed to be executed and delivered as a deed by the company and signed by two directors, or by one director and the secretary by the authority of the directors or of a committee authorised by the directors has effect as if executed under seal. The obligation under regulation 6 to sealing share certificates only applies if the company has a seal. Regulation 101 does not apply.
- 17.2 The company may exercise the power conferred by section 39 of the Act with regard to having an official seal for use abroad and such power is vested in the directors.

18 Notices

- 18.1 In regulation 111, the words "except that a notice calling a meeting of the directors need not be in writing" are deemed deleted.
- 18.2 In regulation 112, the words "but otherwise no such member will be entitled to receive any notice from the company" are deemed deleted.

19 Winding up

19.1 In regulation 117, the words "provided that if any such division is proposed to be made otherwise than in accordance with the existing rights of the members, every member including holders of "D" Ordinary Shares will have the same right of dissent and other ancillary rights as if such resolution were a special resolution passed pursuant to section 110 of the Insolvency Act 1986" are deemed inserted at the end of the first sentence.

20 Indemnity

- 20.1 Subject to section 310 of the Act, every director or other officer or auditor of the company will be indemnified out of the assets of the company against all losses or liabilities which he may sustain or incur in the execution of his duties or otherwise in relation to them, including any liability incurred by him in defending any proceedings, whether civil or criminal, or in connection with any application under section 144 or 727 of the Act in which relief is granted to him by the court. No director or other officer will be liable for any loss or damage which may happen to or be incurred by the company in the execution of his duties or in relation to them.
- 20.2 The directors have the power to purchase and maintain for any director, officer or auditor of the company insurance against any liability in respect of his negligence, default, breach of duty or trust or any other liability in relation to the company.
- 20.3 Regulation 118 does not apply.

21 Dividends

- 21.1 Subject to the provision of the Act and of these articles the company may declare dividends in accordance with the respective rights of the members.
- 21.2 The holders of the "D" Ordinary Shares will not be entitled to dividends in respect of those shares unless so determined by the board of directors.

22 "D" Ordinary Shares

- 22.1 In the event of a sale or flotation of the company the "D" Ordinary Shares will convert into Ordinary Shares ranking equally in all respects with the Ordinary Shares.
- 22.2 In the event of all the "D" Ordinary Shares being issued, all the "D" Ordinary Shares will convert into Ordinary Shares ranking equally in all respects with the Ordinary Shares.

23 Transfer of Shares

- 23.1 All transfers of shares will be effected by instrument in writing in any form authorised by the Stock Transfer Act 1963 (or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force).
- 23.2 The board of directors will not register the transfer of any shares unless such transfer is made in accordance with the agreement dated 3rd August 1999 between among others Paul Stead and the company and may refuse to register the transfer of a share on which the company has a lien.